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(SE RULE 42) 
CENTR1L ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNIj 

G1JWA1TI BENCH 

NO 

	

0 R 1) E R 	SHEJ_T. 

origina1hPPh1ti? . 

Misc.Petiti9n No._ 	-. - -. 	 - - - . -- - - - 	 -- - - - - - - -- 

-- 

eview Ap1iO3ti0 No.. 	- 	 - 	 - 	- 

aspondtS 	- - 	 - 

Advocates for the ppl icaflt 

c 
AdvOcates of the R 	

n epOndetS.  

the Notes of 	RegiStrY i)clte 	- 	-- 	- - - 	- - - 

2:3.02.2005 present: The Hon'ble Mr.K.V.Prahladafl, 
-rP• iMO ' 	 Member (A). 

.) 	F. 	:.O- 	 . 

p s 	
Heard MrGBhattacharYYa. 

2LL 	 learned Sr. counsel for the applicant. 
The applicati9fl is admittod, call 

for the records, returnable within 

j three weeks. 

- 	-A' 	
List on 14.3.2005 for orders. 
pendency of this application will 

I not be a bar on the respondents to 
di$p.QSe of the repreentatibn of the 
applicant dated 16.11.2004 at Annexu- 

S 	 . 	 .. 	 ..•: 	
re-Il. 

5lY7' 	-21.3.I50 j., ?reaas*: Hsn'ble Mr.Juetice aSivara  
jan o , Vic."Chairmno 

k/2 poS/ O'v'c( (?1eP. 	 ' 	H.n'Ie Mr.K.v.Prah1aI$i. 
S 	 ,Mznjn.tetratjve tuer. 

The applicant shri T.Thingngas, 
IPS. Superintenent of P•3.jae. 

1 sien as Per order dated 15th August 
c.ntA/- 
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• 7____ 2- 
O.A.;44 Sf2005 

21.3905. 2604(AnnereI) issued 	the Duty 
• Secretiry. S.vt.  Of  Asaam.  Iie(A), Department. 
• Since  no  disciplinary pr.ceeMing was initiated 

and since the ipensi.n •rder of the applicant 
was  not  cance11ed4 	applicant made repres 
tatiin dated 16. 12.S3(Annexur XIX) bef•re. the  
first *espendene. The grievance .f the Sppli.. 
caflt £3 that he £8 still k' 	d 	uspe 
sisn without initiating any disciplinary precee-
ding and without disposing of the representation 
.f the pp1icant(Mnectjre Ill). 

We have hrd Mr.D.o.swj l.arned  
c!Wflct1 	44 	 • 	... 	 - 

	

S.... I 	izw rz& 	 i.nn attn 	- — 	 - -- 	 ---- 

1 med Addl.C.G.S.C. for the fjrat Respondent. 
applicant' s represefltatj.n( Annexure Jt 	III) Oumi.tted on 16.11,03 18 still pénâing the 

deciaj•n. 
 

ti 	 we direct the 
Reapend€nt N.. 1 to disp.se if the representaj.n 
dated 16.11,03 (Annexure III) 	expeditj.. 4~~--Y -As possi]1e, at any rate within 
a period of six weeks from the date of receipt 
of the copy of this order. 

Application is disposed of as ai.ve. 
at the matter •n 13.S.eS for report 

oncompliaztee. 	 -, 

Vice-Chajn 
\A 

-. 

• 

lm. 	• 

• 	

• .3095.05. 	The matter cies for repert1 
• 	 A 	 dnp1iance. on behalf of Mr.A.x.ch dhury. 

2 1, - 	
• .?dd1.00G.5.C.Ms.U.Das. Addt.CG.SG  

57 Q 	 seeks time fdr verifying c omp l.tanc*. 
 ,y-  I--j.e 	Post the matter on 13.6.05, 	• 

5 	 • 	 • 

A. 	 •. 	:... 	
•• 

A 	 • 	 S 	
S 

S.. 	 •) 	• 	- 

— 	• 	

• 

P ll 

iJs. 



O.A.44 of 2005 C, 

Office Notes 	iite 	Order of the Tribunal 
__i__- 	-' 	- 	- 	- ------. - -. 	-- 

13. 6.05. 

- 

* 

- 	I 
tS1 , 

• 	1L&i 	I 

ira 

I 

Mr.A.K.Choudhury, learned iddi. 
I C.G. S.C. submits that the representa 
tion/appeal directed to be disposed in 

j the order of this Tribunal has not been 

received by the Central Government, 

jMinistry of Home Affairs. Mr.Y.K.Phukan 

Ilearned Sr.State Government Advocate 

submits that the direction issued by 

the Tribunal in the o.h* was not known 

to him earlier and that it is only now 
he understood that a direction to dis- 

I pose of the representation is issued. 
He further submitted that the State 
Government will - forward the representa-

tion to the Central Government within a 
short time for compliance of the 
direction issued by the Tribunal. The 

State Government will forward the 
t representation/appeal received from 

' the applicant without any delay to 

the Central Government. 

Post the matter on 21.7.05. 

Member 	. Vice-Chairman 

• 	Mr. Y.K. Phukan, 	Sr. 

Government Advoca for he state of 

• I 

As samubmits aVsteofthe 

II 
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o.A. 44/2005 

21.7.2005 	Mr. Y.K. Phukan, learned Sr.. 

Government Advqcate for the State of 

Assam submits that inspite of the 
letter written to the State Government 
on 15.6.2005 requesting for forwarding 
the ape1 memorandwn to the Central 
Government no information has been 

received from the State Government in 
the matter. Mr. h.K. 'Chaudhuri, learnedi 
Addl. C.G.S.C. submits tha since th 
Central Government has not received 
the appeal memorandum, they are not 
in a position to comply with the 
direction issued by this Tribunal. 

Since, Mr. Y.K. Phukan, learned Sr. 
Government Advocate for the State of 
Assam seeks short time to ascertain 

• 	 the details, post the matter on 
4.8.2005. 

Issue copy of the order to 
the counsel for the parties. 

I.- 

ember 	 Vice-Chairman 
mb 

4.8.05, 	we are sotry to note, in 
spite of note canmuiication sent 
by 14r.Y.K.Phukan, Sr.Government 
Advocate, the respondents have not 
responded to the request. This 
matter is coming up for 2nd time 
and Mr.Y.K.Phu)can, Sr.Government 

• Advocate submits that even today 
there is no response. In the cir-
cumstances e. the Respondents will 

• 	forward the appeal mano to the 
Central Government for compliance 
of directions issued in the final 

• 	order in 0.?.44 of 2005 withj 
10 days from to-day. The 2nd res-
pondent e the Conànissioner and 
Secretary to the Government of 
Assam. Home and Political Depart- 

contd/- 



O.A,. 44 of 05 

4.8.05. ment, Dispur, Guwahati-6 will/present 

this Tribunal at 11A.M. on 16.8.05 
for explaining the circumstances under 

which the request of Mr.Y.K.Phukan, Sr. 
Gthrernment Advocate, Assám was not canpiid 
with. 

16.8.05, 

A copy of the order be furnished to 
Mr.Y.K.Phukan, Sr,Government Advocate and 
counsel for the applicant. 

Post the matter on ,16.8.05. 	9, 

Mn er 	Vice.- 'ha irman. 

Pursuant to the direction issued on 

4.8.05 Shri. V..Pyarelal, Commissioner& 

Secretary to the Govt.. of Assam, HQne 

Department is present in the Court and 
he has also placed a copy Of the Notifi.ôa-

tion dated 11.8.05 through his Counsel 
Mrs.MoDas, State Government,?àssarna' The 

said order shows that the suspension order 
issued against the applicant an 15,8.2004 
is revoked and he is reinstated in service, 
In view of the above, Mr.G,K.hattaaharjee 

learned counsel for the applicant submits 
that no further order. is required in the 

The o.A* is accordingly, closed, 
copy of the order be furnished to the 
counsel for the parties, 

ilember 	 Vice- Chairman 

c. 

91 
L) /rjOf 

p• 	
' 

Q 	 4- 

Zee.  



, M  
GOVERNMEN I OF ASSAM 1: 	 HOME (A) DEPARTMENT 

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR 

NOTIFICATION 	 PU 

Dated Dispur, the 1 11h August,'209 

No.HMA.389/2004/48 	The suspension order issued against Shri T. Thangnew, 
IPS 	Govt's Notification vide 	 No HMA 389/2004/1 dated 1582004 is revoked and 
Stiri Thangnew, IPS is reinstated in service with immediate effect I  

SdI- V.B. Pyarelal  
Commissioner & Secretary to the 

Govt of Assarn Home Department 

Memo No.HMA.389/2004/48-A 	Dated Dispur, the 11th  August, 2005 . 
Copyto: 	 :'•' 

The Accountant General, Assam, Beltola, Guwliati —29. 
The Director General and Inspector General of Police, Assarn, Ulubari, 

.. 

Guwahati-7 
. 

.: 

The Under Secretary to the Govt 	of India, Ministry of Home Affairs, 
New Delhi, 	 : 

, 
,'•' 

The Under Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Home (P) Dep(t., ,. 
Shillong. 	 . .k . 	.•,., Shri T. Thangnew, IPS, Doora Complex, Jayanagar, Guwahati 22. . ........;, 

By Order etc 

:1 	i:,: 	•! :_ 

Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, ' 	1 
Home Department 6 

31 



G0vERNMgNI 01:  ASSAM 
II0MEDEPARIMENr 

No.1-IMA,97/2005/68 	 Dated Dispur the 1 11h  August, 05 

From 	Shri V.BPyarelal, 	 0 	
0 

Commissioher & Secretary to the Govt. of Assair,, 	
0 

Home Department, 
Dispur. 

To 	: 	Shri Y.P. .Dhingra, 
Under Secretary to the Govt. of India, 
Ministry of Home Affairs, New Delhi. 	

0 

Sub : 	O.A. No44/2005 Shri T. Tliangnigeo, IF'S 

Sir, 

Please refer your letter No. 160/3/"5IP3  I. The appeal of Shri 

T. Thangngeo is forwarded herewith. The officer has been since reinstated vide 

Govt. Notification No. HMA.89/2004/48 (copy enclosed). He has been issued a 
displeasure note ( non-recordable). No disciplinary proceedings are 
contemplated against Shri T. Tliangngeo. 

0 

Yours faithfully, 
Enclo: As stated. 	 0 

( V. B. Pyarelal ) 
Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, 

Home Department, Dispur 

Memo No.HMA.97/2005167' 	 Dated Dispur the 11th  August, 05 
Copy to: 	 . 	 0 

1) Dr. Yamini Kanta Phukn, Senior Govt. Advocate, Assam, Guwahati 
Bench, CAT. 

C. 	0 	 (V.B.Pyarelal) 

L 0 	 Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, 
0, 	

ilome Department, Dispur 
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ASAk POL ICE HEADQW'.RTERS 
(JLUI3ARI :::::::: GJ4AHATI. 

( 6 lb 	flI75 

hj[çh 05. Letter No. Proc.Cell/XXVII/34/2004/11 Dated 

Shri !).K. Borah,IPS 
!n:'ertor General of PoJice,(A), 
Ass, Cuwahati. 

To 	 The Depity Sacy. .to the Govt. of Ass, 
Haae (A) T.partment, 
Dispur, Guwahati-6. 

Subject 	: 	Oxfginal application No. 44/2005 Shri T. Thangneo, 
IPS ...Vs-.Union of India and Others. 

Sir, 

I am directed to s.nd herewith the original 

application No. 44/2005/312 dtd. 28.2.2005 received from the 

i/c Deputy Registrar of Central A±ninistrative Tribunal, Gauhati 
Branch alongwith its enclosure and request you kindly to tate 

necessary action at your end as the Disciplinary Authority of 

the officer concerned. The records of the case Is to be prothiced 

before the Hon'ble Central Administr ative Triiunl on 1 4.03.2005 

at 1030 A.M. 

Y ourz faithfully, 

.5'~ Ll----  
( D.K. BORAH.) 

Inspector (neral of Police, (A), 
Assam :: Guwahati. 

Memo No. Proo.CeI1I5C(VII/34/2004/11—A  Dated Ghty., the 14th March/05. 

Copy forwarded to :- 

The Deputy Registrar Central Adainistrative 
Tribunal, (auhatt Branch,, Rajgarh Road for 
infouation and necessary action with reference 
to his letter No, 44/2005/312 dtd. 28.2.2005. 

4 

Inspector G*neTal of Police, (A), 
Assam :: Quwahati. 
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Shzi t* Thringngeo 	• 	App]Lant 
Vs 

Un,ne' Xr*dia and others 	Respondents. 

198 1; 

 

The appt was aiointed tn t1V A48am Po lice 
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juiy/ 200 iM applioant tac pos*e4 ao rin1i; 
o 	ie 	ihenaji 	Lo 
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'tet1 in wiji 1i 13 Pergazis 	mthOr 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL: GUWAHATI 

BENCH GUWPTI 

(An Application under Section 19 

of the Administrative Tribunal Act, 1985) 

O.A. NO. 	OF. 20O 

Sri T. Thangngeo, I.P.S. 	. 	Applicant 

-Vs-- 

Union of India and others 	. 	Respondents 

I N D E X 

Si No. 	Particulars 	Page No. 

Application  

Verification 	: 

. 	Annexure - I  

- TT 	 • 

TfT 

4 

  

Filed by 

1 -"- 

Advocate 

a 



IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL: GUWPHATI 

BENCH: GUWAHATI 

(An 	application 	under 	section 	19 	of 	the 

• Administrative tribunal Act, 1985) 

O.A NO 	of 2005 

Sri T. Thangngeo, 	LP.S.,, 

S,/o 11'ate Thanqneh Thanqnqeo, 

• 	RIO;- Santigram Housing 

Complex, Tripura Road, 

Khanaparà, Guwahati, 
• 

- 	 bistrict:- Kamrup, Assam. 

• • 	

I 	
APPLICANT 

• 	 • 	

• 	 -Versus- 	• 

1. Union of Ilidia 

• 	• 
Represented by the Secretary 

to the Government of India, 

• • 	Ministry of •ome Affarrs, 

New Delhi. 

• 	 .• • 	2. The State of Assam, 

Represented by the 	• 

• 	 • 	 Comissioner arid Secretary 

• 	
• 	 to the Government of Assam 

• 	 • Home and Political 

• 	Department Dispur, 
• 	 • 

• • 	 Guwahati: 6. 
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S .  

3 The Director General of 

Police Assam, ljlubari, 

Guwahati:7. 

RESPONDENTS 

PARTICULARS OF THE ORDER AGAINST WHICH THE 

APPLICATION IS MADE.. 

• 	. 	i. 	Order 	issued 	under 	1emo 	No. 

HMA. 	dated 15-08-204 by the 

Respondent No.2 whereby the applicant 

was placed' 'ubde't suspension with, 

immediate effect for being contemplated 

In a departmental proceding against 

him 

ii. 	Illegal• and arbitrary •ction of the 

• 	." 	. authorities in not cbnside ring the case 

- of the applicant for reinstatement in 

service without any reasonable cause, 

- more so, while the applicant represented 

before the authorities on 16-11-2004 

JURISDICTION.OF TE TRIBtJNAL: 

The. applicant dec]are6 that the subject 

matter of the order against, which he wants 

redressal/relief is within the jurisdiction of this 

Hon'ble Tribunal. . . 

LIMITATION  

• 	. 	The applicant further declares that the 

application is within the limitation prescribed 



3 

under Section 21 of the Administrative Tribunals 

Act, 1985. 

4. FACTS OF THE CASE 

1. 	That the applicant is . citizen of India 

by birth and a permanent resident of the aforsaid 

locality and as such he is entitled to enjoy the 

fundamental rights and privileges guaranteed under 

the constitution of India. 

. 2. 	That the applicant was initially appointed 

in the Assam Police Service in 1981 and in 

consideration of his seniority and service record, 

the applicant was .appointed to the ,Indian Police 

service in 2003. Since the date of. his joining 

service, the applicant has.'been carrying out his 

duties sincerely and to the, best of his abilities 

and there was no occasion when any adverse remark 

or otherwise in his service record was ' ever 

corrnunicated to him. 

3 . 	That the applicant begs to state that 

after his appointment to the 	the applicant 

was initially posted superintendent of Police to 

the Chief Minister's Security at Dispur, Guwahati 

and in July' 2003, the applicant was posted as 

Superintendent of Police Dhemaji district. 



4 

• 	4. 	That after taking charge of Dhemaji 

district the applicant continued to discharge his 

duties sincerely and to the best of his abilities 

with the limited force availaile to him. During his 

one year service, the applicant, among others, was 

successful in controlling the TJLEA extremists, 

crime and antisocial elements, maintaining law and 

order, peaceful holding of the last elections to 

the Lok Sabha and in sanctioning other essential 

posts for the district.  

5. 	. That the applicant begs to state that 

unfortunateiy, 	on 15-08--2004 just before the 

-. 	'Independence Day Programme at 8:45 A.M. there was 

a powerful bomb blast in the parade ground in the 

Dhemaji College fIeld in which 13 persons including 

minor children were killed and several others were 

injured. The incident took place inspite of all the 

efforts from the applicant's side and after 

following all instructions on the security matter 

issued by the Police Department and also the 

Government After preliminary investigation, it was 

apparent that IJLFA ,nilitants were, behind ,  the bomb-

blast and that they had used latest sophisticated. 

delayed switch mechanism which 'could not have been 

• . . • detected . by the deep ,search metal detector 

available with the Police Department and the 

incident ' took place inspite of all efforts from 
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• 	the applicant's side and that there was no 

negligence or latches on the part of the applicant s . 

6. 	That because of the loss of life and 

serious injuries to many including minor children 

and that too on the independence Day, there was a 

huge public outrage in Dhemai district and in fact 

- all over the State and great pressure was mounted 

on the State Government.. It will be relevant to 

mention here that similar tyPe' of bomb blasts also 

took place at Dhakuakhana in Lakhirnpur district and 

at Dhubri on the same day at the parade grounds for 

which the State Government was facing a lot of 

criticismS 

T. 	That the applicant begs to state that 

after the above incident took place, the respondent 

No.2 vide his office order conveyed under Memo No. 

HMA.389/2004/I-A dated 15-08-2004 placed the 

• 	applicant' under suspension with immediate effect 

• 	undei' Rule 3 of the All India Services (Discipline 

and Appeal) Rules, 1969 on the ground that 

• 	disciplinary proceedings were contemplated against 

him. 

A copy, of the above order 

dated 15-08-2004 i, annexed 

herewith and marked as 

Annexure-I. 

4 



8. 	That 	Rule 	3 	of 	the 	All 	India 	SerVices 

(Discipline and 	Appeal) 	Rules, 	1969 	(hereinafter 

called the Rutes) provids as follpWs:- 

"3-SUSPENSION 

(1) If, 	having 	regard 	to 	the - 

circumstances 	in any ease 	and where 

Artic1es 	of 	Charge 	have 	been 	drawn 

up,, 	the 	nature 	of 	the 	charges, 	the 

Government of a State or the Central 

Government, 	as 	the 	case may be, 	is 

satisfied 	that 	it 	is 	necessary 	or 

desirable to place under suspension a 

member 	of 	the 	servIce, 	against whom 

disciplinary 	proceedings 	are 

• contemplated 	or 	are 	 pending, 	the 

• Government may, 

 if 	the 	number, of 	the 	service 	is 

serving 	under 	that 	Goyernment', 	pass 

• an 	order 	placing 	Jim 	under 

suspension, 	or 	- 

 if 	the 	member 	of 	the 	service 	is 

serving 	under 	another 	Government, 

request that Government to place him 

under suspension, 

lo 

6 
\ 
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Pending 	the 	conclusion of the 

disciplinary proceedings and the passing 

otthe final order in the caseS 

Provided that, in case, where there 

is a difference of opinion;- 

between two State Governments, the 

matter shall be rterred to Central 

Government for its decision, 

between a State Government and the 

Central Government, the opinion of 

the Central Government shalt prevail; 

ProVided further that where a member 

of the service against whom disciplinary 

proceedings are contemplated in suspended, 

such suspension shall not be valid, unless 

before the expiry of a period of ninety 

days from the date f torn which the member 

was suspended, disciplinary proceedings 

are initiated against him 

Provided also that ...... 

9. 	That the applicant begs to state that, 

though he was suspended vide Order Dated 15-08-2004 

passed by the respondent No2, no disciplinary ,  

proceedirgs was initiated against the applicant 

within the period of 90 days as 'stipulated under 

proviso of Rule 3 of the Rules and as such the 



S 

8 • 
CA 

applicant on 16-11-2004 filed an appeal under Rule 

16 of the Rules before the respondent No.1 through 

the respondent No2 stating the entire facts and 

cirumstanc.es with the prayer for his reinstatement 

in service by revoking the above suspension order 

since it was invalid considering the law laid down 

under proviso of Rule 3 of the Rules. 

Copies of the forwarding 

letter, and appeal dated 16-

11-2004 ae annexed herewith 

and marked, as NNEXURE-II 

and III, respectively. 

10. 	That the applicant begs to state that 

though he submitted his appeal to the Central 

Government as far as back on 16-11-2004, no 

response Ias been received from the authorities for 

his re-instatement till date and as such he is 

approaching this Hon'ble Tribunal with the grounds 

mentioned. herein for the appropriate direction to 

the authorities for his reinstatement in service 

with all consequential benefits. 

5. GROUNDS FOR RELIEF WITH LEGAL PROVISIONS 

I.' 	For that, the impugned action of the 

authorities in not considering the case of 

the applicant after expiry of the 

substantial period of time and that too 

without initiating any - disciplinary 

Ar H 



9. 	,. 

proceedings is bad in law and is liable to 

be quashed and set aside. 

II. 	For that, the proviso to the Rule 3 of the 

Rules specifically provided that the 

suspension shall be invalid, unless before 

the 	expity of 	90 days from 	the' date of 

which 	the member was suspended and no 

disciplinary proceedings are initiated 

against him and in the instant case the 

authorities 	did 	not 	initiate 	any 

departmental proceedings against' the 

applicant even after expiry of six months 

and as such the action of the authorities 

are not sustainable in law and are liable 

to be set aside. 

,For that, taking into consideration the 

legal provisions, the applicant submitted 

an appeal before the Government of lndia as 

empowered under Rule 16 •of the Rules for 

his reinsatement in view of the provisions 

of proviso to Rule 3 of the Rules, but the 

authorities did not pay any heed to the 

prayer of the applicant' and as such the 

uspension order dated15-08-2004 is liable 

to be quashed and set aside. 

For that, in view of the nratter the 

prolonged suspension order dated 15-08-2004 

I. 
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is not sustainable in law and is liable to 

be quashed and set aside and the applicant 

is entitled for reinstatement in his 

service with all benefits. 

DETAILS OF REMEDIES EXHAUSTED: 

The applicant had submitted an appeal on 

16-11-204 before the respondent No.1 praying for 

his reinstatement •in service since the continued 

suspension on order dated 15-08-2004 was invalid in 

view, of the proviso to Rule 3 of the Rules, but 

till date the applicant has not received any 

response to the said appeal. 

MATTERS NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR PENDING WITH 

ANY OTHER COURT : 

The appliãant further declares that he has 

not previously filed any applicatidn, writ petition 

or suit regarding the matter in respect of which 

•  this application has been made before any Court or 

any other authority or any other Bench of the 

Tribunal nor any such application, Writ petition or 

suit is pending before any Of them. 

•8. 	PRAYER: 

It is, therefore, prayed that 

Your 	Lotdships 	would 	be 

pleased 	to 	admit 	this 

application, 	call 	for 	the' 
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entire records of the case, 

ask the Respondents to show 

cause as to Why the continued 

suspension order ,  dated 15-08-

2004 (Annexure-I) shall not be 

quashed and set aside and as 

to ihy a direction shall not 

be issued for reinstatement of 

• 	the applicant in service, and 

after perusing 	the 
I 

causes 

• shown, if any, and hearing the 

parties' be pleased to allow 

the application, quashing and 

setting aside the suspension 

order dated 15-08-2004 

(Annexure-I) as prayed for and 

• 	directing the respondents to 

reinstate the 	applicant in 

hjs 	service 	with. 	all 

• consequential benefits and/or 

pass such order/order as Your 

Lordships may deem fit and 

• 	proper 

And for ' this act of kindness, 	the 

applicant as in duty bound shall ever pray. 

9. 	I}TERIM ORDER: 

'1 
	NIl 

n i 
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HI 

DOES NOT ARISE: 

PARTICULARS OF BANK DRAFT/POSTAL ORDER IN 

RESPECT OF THE APPLICATION FEE. 

I.P.O No. 

Date 	: 	2- 

• 	 (iii) Issued by Guwahati Post Office. 

(iv) 	Payable at Guwahati. 

12.. 	LIST OF ENCLOSURES 

As stated in the INDEX 

4 
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VERIFICATION 

I, Sri T. Thangngeo, I.P.S.., aged about 55 

• years, S/a Late Thangneh Thangngeo, R/O:- Santigram 

Housing Complex, Tripura Road, Khanapara, G-uwahati, 

District:- Karnrup ;  Assam, do hereby verify that the 

statements made in Paragraphs No 

and 	................................................ 	are 	true 	to 	my 	personal 

knowledge and the statements made in paragraphs No. 

.....................................and ..... //...are believ 	to be true on 
• 

	

	legal advice and that I have not suppressed any 

materiai fact. 

Ahd I sign this verification on this the 

• 	 .!.L day of February' 2005 at Guwahati. . 

Place: 

Date: 	zooc 

SI'GNATURE 
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N Whcrcis a dscipEinaIy proceeding against Shri.T. ThagnWiPS 

supCrtfltefldCflt volice, Dchrnaji is ContcnWlfltCd 
Now. Therefore,, the Governor of Assarn in CXCFCiSC powerS 

Cimfcrrcd by c.v(a) of Sub-Rule (1) of nile 3 of the ALS (D&A) 

ruks1'969 .lw.by place the said Shri T. Tl'angueW 1PS, under Suspension 

- 	with immcdiac eflc.t. 
• 	 It is Iliriher ordered that during the period that this order shaH 

remain intbrcc the le;d uarters of Shri' J''JiigriC.W shall be Guwahati 

aud the said Shri t :ii lIieW hill ffi u 	t&we Ihe said head qincters without 

GOVFRNM'FN OF ASSAM 

Dated Dispur the 
15 0' August,2004. 

V 	htii the 	of the. undersigned. 

V 	 H order 	n he uune o he Governor of Assam. 

Sd/-Dt B.K: Gohain 
Conimissioner & Secy. to the Govt.ofAssam 

• 14anie.ctC. Department. 

Memo. No. 1MA . 39f2004f I -A 	Dated Dispur the 15 (11  AugUst,2004. 

Copy 
 \
to:
,11'he Director (leneuti oii'OliCC & inspector Cineni of Police Assam, VUlubari 

V 	2.The AccouflLtflt Gcnenii Assm MaidrftXOfl UeUol Guwahatt-29. 
V 	V3.The Under Secy. 10 the Govt of India Minist!y of home Affairs New Delhi. 

4,The Under Secy to Govt. of Meghalaya Home (P Depart1neflt Shiflong. 
5.Shri 'F. Thaugnew it'S, Suirittendeut0fP0lel)hetiiali for necessary action. 

• àV 

by orde etc. 

(Icpu(V Scv.,to he Gov.OfASSU' 
V 

 9 	
( tt)tfl ( Ai j )cpat11ncnt. 

tAA)twdi  

I 	1t • 	
V 	 •. 	&Cfl to ts 

i0 A 019oerag'4. V 	 T 

. •r' Q1 • 	. 	 V 	
_VV • 

AUM 
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AN N'~- x u P,~-  7- 

To, 

The COMi stioner& Srr:ar 
to the Govt. of Aar 

Home Department, isur. 
Guwahti -6. 

(,  —21  

Sub: Forwrthn;. i:pai. 

Re 	Cntju, 	 rz zk v;J-. sd(..c No. H4A. 339/ 
2004/1 	dat. 25.e.2oc. 

Sir,, 

I ar, hith1 	a :ic:-vci by m.r cntinued 
made vide the above quoted crde: :1atd i..E.2OO4 .ven 
though 9() 	av 	hS xpi2:?d 	ic no 
proceedings have ben mnitiateç 	irt me and & such 
I wish to prefer F..n I, provid:d undr the Ru1e, 
Under Ru1 19(. o: the. A.I.S. (D & ) Ru1e, 1S69, I am 
required to th.!t 	 bor your goodseif for 
oniard 	 :hrouch t:he State Govt. to the 
Appellate Authcrjtv nd a such I am t itting the 
same before 	Q 	zeIf wLth the prayer to forward 
the same to tl Apps 7 late Authority at your earliest 
OOflVeflienc. 

Yours faithfully, 

-V 
(T. THA5IGNGE0, I. P. S) 

P/A Sant igram Hos ing CompLex, 

Tripc3 - .cad, 
Kbanara, Gwhat. 

Enclosed : Appe..l PetitIon 

\ol° 
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To, 

The SecretarY to te GOVernnt of India, 

j4ini3t--Y of Home 	dir5, 

New Delhi. 

	

h the ccnmi3SI0 	and secretarY to the 
(Throug 

 

Government of Assaifl 	
Home DepartrLfltl DiSPUX, 

duwahati€) 

:Appeai 
under Rule 16 of the all India SerVi 

(Discipline and Appeal) Rules, 1969- 

 conveyed 
ContiflUOd sup(.n5IO'l itade .iide oLder  

undar 
Memo Na. iMA.389/2J04/3- dated 15.08.2004 

beyond the period of 90 days 
without 4liscIpliflarY 

proceedin being initiated. 

six, 

I w'u1d hu1V like to place the follQ'i.tfig before 

nd your goodseif for your kind considetb0fl a 
nece35Y 

actiofi so .hat I am not made to suffer 6fl longer. 

That I 
was initially appointed in the Aam Police 

/ 	Service in 191 and in 00 iderat1°fl of my senioritY 

I 5CIViCC 
record, I was e.ppoined to the Indiri .  

Service in 2001. Since the date of my joining 

vice, I have be\n carrying out my duties sincere1! 

'änd 

to th  best f my bi1iti 	and there was ro 

1 	oôCá3iO 
when any dvere rerark or otherWi 	in my 

service record wa ~Ver commUniCat 	to m. After my 

/appointxuant to the IS, I was initially superintendt 

the Ch.ef jnjzt.er SecuritY 
Of police to 	

at 	s Dipur, 
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Guwahati and in July 2003, I was posted as 

Superintendent of PolIce, Dhemaj District. 

2. 	That, after taking charge of Dhemaji District, i 

continued to discharge my duties sincerely and to the 

best of my abilities with the limited force available 

to me. I am proud to say that during my one year 

service, I among others was successful in controlling 

the ULFA extremist, crime and antisocial elements, 

maintaining Law & Order, peaceful holding of the last 

elections to the Lok-Sabha and in sanctioning other 

essential posts for the District. 

Unfortunately, "on 15'.8.04 	just before the 

Independence Day Program at about 8:45 a.m., there was 

a powerful bomb blast in the Parade Ground in the 

Dhemaji College field in which 13 persons including 

minor children were killed and several others were 

injured. The incident took place in-spite of all our 

efforts and after following all instructiofls on the 

security matter issued by the Police Department and 

also the Government. After preliminary investigation, 

it is apparent that ULFA militants were behind the bomb 

blast and that they had used latest Sophisticated 
delayed switch mechanism which could not have been 

detected by the deep search inatel detector available 

with us. As no charges have been initiated Against me 
as yet, I am refraining from making further comments on 

the incident but I respectfully submit that the 
incident took place in spite of all our efforts and 

that there was no negligence or latches on my part. 
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That because of the loss of life and serious 

injuries to many including minor children and that too 

on Independence Day, there was a huge public outrage in 

Dhemaji District and in fact all over the State and the 

great pressure was mounted on the State Government. It 

will be relevant to mention here that similar type of 

bomb blast took place at Dhakuakhana in Lakhimpur 

District and at Dhubri on the same day at the parade 

grounds for which the State Government was facing a lot 

of criticism. 

That I respectftllS7  sulmit that in view of all 

this, 	I was by order conveyed under memo 

No.F1ML389/2004/1-A dated 15.8.2004 placed under 

suspension with immediate effect under Rule 3 of the 

A.I,.S. (D & A) Rules, 1969 on the ground that 

Disciplinary Proceedings were contemplated against me. 

A copy of the above order dated 

15.8.04 is annexed herewith. 

That though more than 90 days has passed from the 

date from which I was suspended, no disciplinary 

proceedings. have yet been in.tiated against me and I 

underStand that the Central- Government has also not 

allowed contirnzance of the suspension beyond the period 

of 90 days without the disciplinary proceedings being 

initiated and as such the suspension is invalid and bad 

in law as per the proviso, to Rule 3(1) of the All India 

Service (D & A) Rules, 1969 and the suspension is 

liable to be revoked. 

N 
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I, therefore pray before your goodseif 1

,

to kindly 

consider what is stated above and hold that my 

continued Buspension is invalid and direct the State 

Government to revoke my suspension order and reinstate 

me in service inediately, and for which act, I shall 

as in dutybound, rem3n ever grateful to you. 

Yours faithfully, 

(•T. THINGNGEO, I.. P. S) 

P/At Santigrani Housing Complex, 
• 	 Tripura Road, 

Khanapara, Guwahati. 
• 	 District- Kamrup, Azsam. 

Copy to :- 

Director General of Police, Assam, Ulubari, Ghy-7. 



Ccrr. 

'HE CENTRAL ADMINISTRAtI'IVE TRIIINAL. GUWAHAT1 BENCFL 

In the matter of: ' j c ). 
OA No. 44/2005 
Shri 1. Thangriew,-----------Applicant UI 

-Vs- 

Union of India & ors.--------Respondent, LL 

-AND- 

In the matter of:- 

Written Statement on behalf of the Respondent No. 2 

(Commissioner and Secretary to Government of Msam 

Written Statement on behalf of Respondent No. 2 to the 
application filed by the applicant. 

I, Shri K.N. Kalita, son of Late Manhari Kalita Under 

Secretary to the. Government of Assam, Home (A) Department, 

Disput; Guwahati-6, do hereby solemnly affirm and state as follows :- 

That 1 am the Under Secretary to the Government of Assam, 

Home (A) Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6. A; copy of the 

aforesaid application has been served upon Respondent No. 2. 1 have 

gone through the same and have understood the contents thereof, 1 

have been authoripd to file this written statement on behalf of the 

Respondent No. 2. 

1 do not admit any of the averments which do not specifically 

submitted hereinafter and the same are temed as denied. 

That the statements made in paragraphs 4.1 to 4.4 of the 

application, the answering respondthit has nothing to make comrnen 

on it. He, however, does not ait any statements which are contrary,  

to records. 

11 

101, 
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That the answering respondent deny the correctness of the 

statements made in paragraph 4.5 of the application.. The bomb blast 

in the parade ground in fact, took lives of 13 innocent people and a lot 

ofpeople were injured and even after the incident of bomb blast, the 

applicant has failed to anticipate the public outrage as a result of 

which police had to open 228 rounds of firing onthe crowd. This is a 

- 

	

	serious lapse on the part of the applicant who was the captain of the 

District Police. 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 6 of the 

application the answering respondent begs to state that on the said 

date there was chaos in the parade ground where the applicant was 

very much present. The public crowd are so large, the Police failed to 
1Y)L0f 

control the crowd not even adt any tactics to pacify and scatter the 

crowd. There was laxity on the part of the applicant in tackling the 

crowd after explosion and not providing first aid and medical 

treatment to the injured. The applicant in spite 'of his presenn that 
d 

particular time was remain inactive. There is total negligence on the 

part of him and is solely responsible for his inability to foresee the 

reaction of the people and he should have anticipated the situation to 
13 

- 	 be occurred in the crowd and accordingly should have taken 

precautionary measure for peaceful dispersal of the crowd but in fact 

he has done nothing to prevent the endangered situation. 

ThaI with regard to thc statements made in. paragraph 4.7 of 

the application it is stated that the applicant was placed under 

suspension for the bomb blast occurred on 15.8.04which caused death 

of Jlives of 13 innocent people and injured several others. 
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That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 4.8 and 

4.9 of the application, the answering respondent begs to state that due 

to the aforesaid bomb blast in the parade ground in Dhemaji College 

occuired on 15.8.04 the 13 innocent people died where most of them 

were school going children. The matter was very serious and being a 

Police Officer the applicant not even performed his duty properly by 

taking proper action for prevention of dangerous ;situation and to 

pacify and dispersal of the crowd and to advance aid and medical 

treatmentto the iijured person. Hence, the Govrnment of Assam 

appOinted an one man enquiry Commission headed by Shri P.C. 

Sarma, lAS, Add!. Chief Secretary to the Government of Ass am,, As 

the report of the Committee was not made available, the departmental 

proceeding could not be drawn up against the Officer in absence of 

materials. however, subsequently, the report of the Commission has 

been received and the matter has been processed, and the applicant 

has been asked to explain for his lapses vide explanation letter dated 

153.2005. 

A copy of the said letter dated 15.2005 in annexed 
herewith and marked as Annexure-"A". 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph4.10 of the 

application, it is stated that the Government of Assarn has already 

called for the expLanation from the applicant and his rpiies are 

4?fl(J A) 4g 

That it is submitted that whatever may be the contention of the 

application, it is apparent that the Officer is responsible for Police 

firing on the crowd and for failure in rendering immediate first aid to 

the injured. At any rate he is solely responsible for his inability to, 

foresee the reaction of the people and his inactive attitudô for taking 

effective steps for providing first aid and medical treatment to the 

injured. 
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10. 	That it is submitted that after obtaining the report of the Commission, 

the matter has now been under process and accordingly the applicant 

was asked for explanation for his lapse. The grounds set forth in the 

• 	. 	 application bearing no good grounds for interference of the impugned 

order dated 15.8.2004 (Annexure-I to the app1ication.A'. tr,--

p 	
.'.c 

/ 
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* 	 VERIFICATION 

1., Shri K.N. Kalita, son of Late Manhari Kalita presently 

working as Under Secretary to the Government of Assam, Home (A) Department do 

hereby states that the statement made in paragraphs 1, 2, 3, arc true to my 

• 

	

	 knowledge, those made in paragraphs 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, are being matters of records 

ofthc case are true to my information which I believe tobe Irue and the rests arc my 

• 	humble submissions before this Hon'b Tribunal. 

I have not suppressed any material fact and I have signed this 

verification onthis ........ 	 day of June, 2005. 

. 40VC&M 
CCVt. e•t 
cIoto (Al 

/ 

rJ 



GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM IT 
HOME (A) DEPAR1MENT 

- • I .  
NO. HNA. 389/200/35 	 Dated Dlspu, the $ 	4arch, 2005. 

, 	: 

To 	: 	 Shri T. Thanqnew, IPS (U/S), 
j•; r: 

Santiqrani Housing Complex, 
Beftola, Thpu,a road, Guwahati-22 

Sub :.._.JIJ4AJJQJ 

During your incumbency as Superintendent of Police, Dhemajl an 
H 

incident of Bomb blastAoccurred on 15.8.04 at 10 hrs in the Dhemaji Coflege 
parade ground when Independence Day celebration was 

going on resulting •. 
death of 13 persons, and causing injuries to several others. You alongwgth 
Deputy Conin-i iss toner and other Officers were also present in the Independence 
Day celebration. 

No effective step wel e taken from your end for providing first aid 
and medical treatment to the injured Ilor you cou'd forsee the 

probable reaction 
of the public due to the bomb blast, and deatil of persons Because of your lack 
of anticipaori ujltQw':apV behaviour from the public arose, and Police had to use 

I 	 • 228 r ounds of fnrinbn the crowd for dispersal • 

You should have anticipated the backlash from the crowd, and also 
should have taken sufflciet measures for 

dispersal of the crowd peacefuIly V without use of force You have miserably failed to 
tackle the situation 

All thoe lapses on your part has put the Govt. in an embarrassirg 

position, and it reflects Your lack of Seriousness, antrcrpauo,i 	dereliction of duty 
and negligence which amounts to gross misconduct and Ubccojg on 

the part of an Officer of your status. 

You are, Uicief ore, dii ected to explain as to why action against you 
as deenT ft shaU,be taken as per Plovlsron of AIS (Discipli

-  
ne & Appeal) Rules, 1969 for ViOtiQI1 of AIS (Conduct) Rules, 1968. 

You should 	rih;njt: your explaljj c 	within .i.Q...days from the date 01 	1 .:( 	ipt of 	LI ii 	(011111 itIf IiCcli,oii. 

1i C 

(. ) Con1niicioj- 	Secretary . 	 to the 	ovt.of 	'sam, 
• 

4);  

• 	 1 


